

No. 13-15360-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MIKE SUMPTER and REX HARTZELL,
employed by OAK GROVE RESOURCES, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION ("MSHA"),

and

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of A Decision of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, MSHA

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

ROBIN ROSENBLUTH
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Blvd., Suite 2200
Arlington, VA 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9347
Fax: (202) 693-9361
Rosenbluth.robin@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND STATEMENT REGARDING PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Regulatory Framework.....	6
C. Course of Proceedings and Nature of the Case.....	7
D. Statement of the Facts.....	8
E. The Judge's Decision.....	20
F. Standards of Review.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY ACCEPTED THE SECRETARY'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 110(c) AS APPLYING TO AGENTS OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES.....	29

II.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JUDGE'S FINDING THAT SUMPTER AND HARTZELL ARE LIABLE FOR OAK GROVE'S VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.334(d).....	43
A.	Applicable Legal Principles.....	43
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Judge's Finding That There Were Aggravating Factors.....	44
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Judge's Finding That There Were No Mitigating Factors.....	47
III.	THE JUDGE CORRECTLY HELD THAT 30 C.F.R. § 75.334(d) IS NOT DUPLICATIVE OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.364(a)(2)(iii)...	56
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abraham & Sons Enterprises v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC,</i> 292 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,</i> 14 FMSHRC 1232 (1992).....	43, 44
* <i>Bill Simola, employed by United Taconite LLC,</i> 34 FMSHRC 539 (2012).....	20, 30, 32, 39
<i>Browder v. United States,</i> 312 U.S. 335, 61 S.Ct. 559 (1941).....	32
<i>Brown v. Gardner,</i> 513 U.S. 115, 115 S.Ct. 552 (1994).....	40
<i>Carden v. Arkoma,</i> 494 U.S. 185, 110 S.Ct. 1015 (1990).....	39
* <i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	24, 25, 26, 42
<i>Cumberland Coal Resources,</i> 28 FMSHRC 545 (2006).....	18, 56
<i>Cyprus Tonopah Mining Corp.,</i> 15 FMSHRC 367 (1993).....	57

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Donald Guess, employed by Pyro Mining,
15 FMSHRC 2440 (1993), *aff'd*, 52 F.3d 1123
(D.C. Cir. 1995).39

El Paso Rock Quarries, Inc.,
3 FMSHRC 35 (1981).....56

Emery Mining Corp.,
9 FMSHRC 1997 (1987).....4, 43

Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,
40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....25

Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,
332 U.S. 380, 68 S.Ct. 1 (1947).....41

Ferrell v. Express Check Advance of SC, LLC,
591 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2010).....38

**Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,*
108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....43, 45

General Tech v. Exro,
388 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004).....38

GMAC v. Dillard,
357 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....38

Halo Tech Holding, Inc. v. Cooper,
Civ. No. 3:07-C489 (AHN), 2008 WL 877156
(D. Conn. Mar, 26, 2008).....33

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>IO Coal Co.</i> , 31 FMSHRC 1346 (2009).....	50
<i>Kellys Creek Resources, Inc.</i> , 19 FMSHRC 457 (1997).....	50
<i>Koch Foods, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 712 F.3d 476 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Lasche v. George W. Lasche Basic Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 111 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24, 27
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997).....	40
* <i>Littriello v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1186 (2008).....	37
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 728 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> (Nov. 25, 2013).....	3
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144, 111 S.Ct. 1171 (1991).....	25
<i>McNamee v. Department of the Treasury, IRS</i> , 488 F.3d 100 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Meyer v. Oklahoma Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Comm.</i> , 890 P.2d 1361 (Okla. Ct. App. 1995).....	32

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Miami-Dade County v. U.S. E.P.A.,
529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008).....24

**Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States*,
566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....25, 26

NBD Bank, N.A. v. Bennett,
67 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 1995).....42

**NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Communications, LLC*,
537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008).....36

North Fork Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,
691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012).....25

Northern Securities Co. v. United States,
193 U.S. 197, 24 S.Ct. 436 (1904).....37

Pattison Sand Co. v. FMSHRC,
688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012).....25

Pennsylvania Electric Co.,
12 FMSHRC 1562 (1990), *aff'd*, 969 F.2d 1501 (3d Cir. 1992)59

**People of Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.*,
302 U.S. 253, 58 S.Ct. 167 (1937).....31, 39

Preferred Real Estate Invs., L.L.C. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.,
No. 2:07-CV-05374, 2008 WL 2414968 (D.N.J. June 11, 2008)33

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

RAG Cumberland Resources LP v. FMSHRC,
272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4, 5, 18, 26

**Richardson v. Secretary of Labor*,
689 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1982),
cert. denied, 461 U.S. 928 (1983).....36

Rinker Materials,
30 FMSHRC 104 (2008).....50

Robinson v. TCI/US West Communications Inc.,
117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997).....42

Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor,
170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999).....44, 46

*Secretary of Labor v. Enos Little, employed by Coastal
Coal Company, LLC*, 26 FMSHRC 210 (2004).....30

Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining LLC,
334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....25, 42

Secretary of Labor v. Kenny Richardson,
3 FMSHRC 8 (1981), *aff'd*, 689 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1982),
cert. denied, 461 U.S. 928 (1983).....35, 43

Secretary of Labor v. Mutual Mining, Inc.,
80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996).....5

Secretary of Labor v. Sterling Ventures LLC and Chris Pullan,
22 FMSHRC 264 (2000).....30

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Secretary of Labor v. Wayne Jones employed by United States Mining Company LLC</i> , 20 FMSHRC 1267 (1998).....	30
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co.</i> ,	
4 FMSHRC 1459 (1982).....	57
<i>Spartan Mining Co.</i> ,	
30 FMSHRC 699 (2008), 2008 WL 4287784.....	59, 60
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> ,	
510 U.S. 200, 114 S.Ct. 771 (1994).....	5
<i>United Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant Street Corporation</i> ,	
960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>United States v. ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> ,	
522 Fed. Appx. 480 (11th Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....	29
<i>United States v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.</i> ,	
667 F.2d 510 (6th Cir. 1981),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 1007 (1982).....	16, 17, 46
<i>United States v. Jones</i> ,	
735 F.2d 785 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 918 (1984)	36
<i>United Steel Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Bouligny, Inc.</i> ,	
382 U.S. 145, 86 S.Ct. 272 (1965).....	39
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,	
340 U.S. 474, 71 S.Ct. 456 (1951).....	27

**University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston v. U.S.,*
557 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1977),
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 820 (1978).....32

**Vermilya-Brown v. Connell,*
335 U.S. 377, 69 S.Ct. 140 (1948).....31

Vulcan Materials Cons. LP v. FMSHRC,
700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012).....25

Warren Steen Constr. Inc.,
14 FMSHRC 1125 (1992).....43, 44

Weems v. United States,
217 U.S. 349, 30 S.Ct. 544 (1910).....32

Western Fuels,
19 FMSHRC 994 (1997).....58, 59

Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe,
536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....3

STATUTES AND CODES

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....38

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977

30 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*2

Section 3(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....2

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Section 101, 30 U.S.C. § 811.....	2
Section 103, 30 U.S.C. § 813.....	3
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	3
Section 103(i), 30 U.S.C. § 813(i).....	3, 4, 9, 46
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....	4
Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....	4, 11
Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....	4, 5, 18
Section 104(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....	18, 44
Section 104(d)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(2).....	18, 48, 52
Section 105, 30 U.S.C. § 815.....	5, 25
Section 105(a), 30 U.S.C. § 815(a).....	5
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d).....	1
Section 106(a), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a).....	1, 27
Section 109(c), 30 U.S.C. § 819(c)(1969).....	33
Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. § 820(a).....	5
Section 110(c), 30 U.S.C. § 820(c).....	2, 8, 18, 20, 21, <i>Passim</i>
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. § 823.....	5
Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d).....	1
Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1).....	1
Section 113(d)(2)(A)(ii), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(ii).....	1
Section 301, 30 U.S.C. § 861.....	2
Section 303(o), 30 U.S.C. § 863(o).....	3
44 U.S.C. § 1507.....	41

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2700.72.....51
30 C.F.R. §§ 75.300 *et seq.*.....6
30 C.F.R. § 75.334.....56
30 C.F.R. § 75.334(b).....18
30 C.F.R. § 75.334(b)(1).....6, 70
30 C.F.R. § 75.334(d).....7, 26, 43, 57, 58, 59, 60
30 C.F.R. § 75.364(a).....52
30 C.F.R. § 75.364(a)(2)(iii).....6, 11, 57, 58, 59
30 C.F.R. § 75.370.....6
71 Fed. Reg. 38902 (July 10, 2006).....26, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

*Bishop and Kleinberger, *Limited Liability Companies:*

Tax and Business Law, ¶ 1.01 (2012).....29
Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms (2d ed.)...6, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 91-563, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., *reprinted in* Senate
Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Human Res., Part I Legislative
History of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of
1969 (1975) ("1969 *Leg. Hist.*").....16, 33, 45

*<http://dictionary.reference.com/brows/corporation?s=t>

(retrieved March 25, 2014).....31

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

J. Leet, J. Clarke, P. Nolkamper & P. Whynott, *The Limited Liability Company*, § 11.130 at 11-7 (rev. ed. 2007).....36

Ribstein, *The Emergence of the Limited Liability Company*, 51 Bus. Law. 1 (1995).....29

S. Rep. 95-191, 9th Cong., 1st Sess. 40 (1977), reprinted in Subcommittee of Labor of the Senate Committee on Human Resources, 9th Cong., 2d Sess., *Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977* ("Legislative History").....34

**Webster's Third New International Dictionary* (2002).....30
